
 
Amendment No. 3 

Whatcom County Contract No. 201907038  
CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND 

WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 7 
 
 
THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcom County and Whatcom Fire Protection District 7, dated 
August 8, 2019, and designated “Whatcom County Contract No. 201907038”.  In consideration of the mutual 
benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following:  
 
This Amendment allows for the addition of a “phase-in” Community Paramedic to begin training in late 2023 with 
the current Community Paramedic. This Amendment will pay for the wages and benefits of the new Community 
Paramedic, and part of the overtime costs incurred by the new Community Paramedic being removed from 
normal staffing. This transition will increase the maximum compensation by $37,664 to $941,716 for this five-year 
agreement from 2019 through December 31, 2023. 
 
Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain 
in full force and effect.  
 
This Amendment takes effect on ____, 2023 regardless of the date of signature.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and the Fire Protection District #7 have executed this Interlocal 
Agreement on the date and year below written. 
 
DATED this _______________ day of __________________, 2023.  
 
Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has 
legal capacity to execute and deliver this Contract. 
 
Fire Protection District #7: 
 
________________________________ 
Larry Hoffman, Fire Chief  
 
Attest:  
 
_________________________________ 
Patty Markel, Finance Administrator 
  
WHATCOM COUNTY: 
Recommended for Approval: 
 
_Christopher Quinn per email 7/25/23___ 
Christopher Quinn, Prosecuting Attorney 
 
Approved: 
Accepted for Whatcom County: 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive 
 

Whatcom County Contract No. 
 

201907038-3 



EXHIBIT 'A' 
BUDGET 

 
The Contract number shall be included on all billings or correspondence. The maximum consideration 
for this interlocal amendment is to increase the compensation by $37,664.00 for the remaining months 
of the term for a total 2023 annual compensation of $237,591. The increase in compensation is outlined 
below. Allowable expenses include reimbursement for items listed below that can be directly linked to 
services. Fire Protection Agency No. 7 will submit invoices detailing allowable expenditures as outlined 
below.  
 
Allowable expenses include reimbursement for costs listed below that can be directly linked to services. 
Fire Protection District No. 7 will submit invoices detailing allowable expenditures as outlined below. 
Payment is for reimbursement only and copies of receipts must be attached to invoices. Payment will 
be made no more than one time per month. 
 
 

Cost per Trainee CPM Increased compensation  
Wages and Benefits for 
Trainee CPM: $13,432.00 per 
month for 2 months 

$26,864.00 
 

Overtime for Additional 
Community Paramedic: 
$5,400.00 per month for 2 
months 
 

$10,800.00 

Total $37,664.00 
   


	WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 7
	Attest:
	WHATCOM COUNTY:
	Recommended for Approval:
	Accepted for Whatcom County:

